

No. 17-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL H. RESH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TEJINDER SINGH
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814

LUMEN N. MULLIGAN
Counsel of Record
1535 W. 15th St.
Lawrence, KS 66045
(785) 864-9219
lumen@ku.edu

February 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESSIONAL INTENT REGARDING § 1658(b) IS THE FUNDAMENTAL ISSUE HERE AND COMPELS EQUITABLE TOLLING.....	4
A. This Court Strongly Presumes Equitable Tolling Doctrine Applies To § 1658(b)(1) As A Matter Of Congressional Intent.....	4
B. Section 1658(b) Lacks The Required Clear Statement Disclaiming Equitable Tolling To Overcome This Strong Presumption.	6
C. Section 1658(b)(2) Bars Petitioner’s Imagined Infinite Series Of Successive Class Filings.....	8
D. Petitioner Cannot Rebut The Conclusion That Successive Class Members Act Diligently Under <i>American Pipe</i>	9
1. <i>Petitioner Misconstrues Diligence As An Immutable And Inflexible Element Of Equitable Tolling</i>	9
2. <i>Petitioner Wrongly Relies Upon A Transfer-Of-Venue Case In An Attempt To Dodge The American Pipe Rule</i>	11
3. <i>Petitioner Mistakenly Presents The Facts Of Crown, Cork & Seal As A Rule Of Law</i>	12

II. THE TRANSSUBSTANTIVE NATURE OF RULE 23
VOIDS PETITIONER’S MANY SECURITIES-LAW-
FOCUSED CONTENTIONS. 13
CONCLUSION..... 17
APPENDIX: *Amici* and University Affiliations

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	5
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. McCreary County</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	6
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	4
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Timber Lake v. Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe</i> , 10 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012)	11
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	3, 7, 12, 13
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962)	3, 12

<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	12
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	3, 16
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)	6
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991)	3, 12, 13
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	10
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	7, 9
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	16
<i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	14, 16
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	11, 12
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	16
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	6, 7, 9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	15
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	2, 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(1)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(1).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2)	2, 5, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2074(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	10
Pub. L. No. 101-650, tit. III, 104 Stat. 5104 (1990)	7
Pub. L. No. 107-204, tit. VIII, 116 Stat. 800 (2002)	7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Stephen B. Burbank, <i>The Rules Enabling Act of 1934</i> , 130 U. PA. L. REV. 1015 (1982).....	3, 14
Paul D. Carrington, “ <i>Substance</i> ” and “ <i>Procedure</i> ” in the <i>Rules Enabling Act</i> , 1989 DUKE L.J. 281	15
Charles E. Clark & James William Moore, <i>A New Federal Civil Procedure I, The Background</i> , 44 YALE L.J. 387 (1935)	14

Lumen N. Mulligan & Glen Staszewski, <i>The Supreme Court's Regulation of Civil Procedure: Lessons from Administrative Law</i> , 59 UCLA L. REV. 1188 (2012)	16
Tanya Pierce, <i>Improving Predictability and Consistency in Class Action Tolling</i> , 23 GEO. MASON L. REV. 339 (2016)	15
Catherine T. Struve, <i>The Paradox of Delegation: Interpreting the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 150 U. PA. L. REV. 1099 (2002)	16
